statement of financial position and consolidated statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income as “investment in joint ventures” and “share of results of joint ventures”
respectively. There is no effect to the “Equity attributable to equity holders of the Company” and
“Net profit and Total comprehensive income attributable to the equity holders of the Company”.

9392 RAFFLES EDUCATION CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2015 RAFFLES EDUCATION CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2015

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements (Continued)

FRS 111 Joint Arrangements and FRS 28 (Revised) Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
(Continued)

The change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively and comparatives have been
restated accordingly. The effects on the change in accounting policy on the prior periods are as
follows:

Effects on consolidated statement of financial position

As
previously

reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

The Group
1 July 2013
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 304,417 (10,149) 294,268
Investment in joint ventures - 32,713 32,713
Intangible assets 129,037 (11,942) 117,095
Other non-current assets 370,783 - 370,783

804,237 10,622 814,859
Current assets
Inventories 109 - 109
Trade and other receivables 151,741 (6,730) 145,011
Cash and bank balances 70,895 (1,093) 69,802

222,745 (7,823) 214,922
Assets classified as held for sale 41,101 - 41,101

263,846 (7,823) 256,023
Less:
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 120,395 2,861 123,256
Income tax payable 50,486 (62) 50,424
Borrowings 47,736 - 47,736

218,617 2,799 221,416
Net current assets 45,229 (10,622) 34,607

Less:
Non-current liabilities
Other non-current liabilities 246,169 - 246,169

246,169 - 246,169
Net assets 603,297 - 603,297

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements (Continued)

FRS 111 Joint Arrangements and FRS 28 (Revised) Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
(Continued)

Effects on consolidated statement of financial position (Continued)

As
previously

reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

The Group
30 June 2014
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 301,420 (11,263) 290,157
Investment in joint ventures - 66,828 66,828
Intangible assets 127,829 (12,074) 115,755
Other non-current assets 314,900 - 314,900

744,149 43,491 787,640
Current assets
Inventories 119 - 119
Trade and other receivables 320,070 (72,318) 247,752
Cash and bank balances 58,540 (479) 58,061

378,729 (72,797) 305,932
Less:
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 114,327 (22,443) 91,884
Income tax payable 83,820 (6,854) 76,966
Borrowings 81,280 - 81,280

279,427 (29,297) 250,130
Net current assets 99,302 (43,500) 55,802

Less:
Non-current liabilities
Trade and other payables 46,012 (9) 46,003
Other non-current liabilities 194,154 - 194,154

240,166 (9) 240,157
Net assets 603,285 - 603,285

9594 RAFFLES EDUCATION CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2015 RAFFLES EDUCATION CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2015

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements (Continued)

FRS 111 Joint Arrangements and FRS 28 (Revised) Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
(Continued)

Effects on consolidated statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income
(For the financial year ended 30 June 2014)

As
previously

reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Revenue 127,390 (2,551) 124,839
Other operating income 102,494 (42,349) 60,145
Personnel expenses (59,003) 3,095 (55,908)
Depreciation and amortisation expenses (16,182) 1,875 (14,307)
Other operating expenses (63,404) 3,002 (60,402)
Fair value gain on investment properties, net 7,331 - 7,331
Finance cost (11,833) - (11,833)
Share of results of joint ventures - 30,116 30,116
Share of results of associates 128 - 128
Profit before income tax 86,921 (6,812) 80,109
Income tax expenses (28,420) 6,812 (21,608)
Profit after income tax 58,501 - 58,501

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements (Continued)

FRS 111 Joint Arrangements and FRS 28 (Revised) Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
(Continued)

Effects on consolidated statement of cash flows
(For the financial year ended 30 June 2014)

As
previously

reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Operating activities
Profit before income tax from continuing operations 86,921 (6,812) 80,109
Loss before income tax from discontinuing operations (237) - (237)

86,684 (6,812) 79,872
Adjustments for:
Depreciation for property, plant and equipment 14,009 (1,437) 12,572
Amortisation of intangible assets 2,173 (438) 1,735
Bad trade receivable written off 287 (24) 263
Interest income (1,527) (27) (1,554)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment, net 284 (53) 231
Gain on disposal of interest in joint ventures (40,842) 40,842 -
Share of results of joint ventures - (30,116) (30,116)
Others (45,185) - (45,185)
Operating profit before working capital changes 15,883 1,935 17,818

Working capital changes:
Inventories (10) - (10)
Trade and other receivables (8,852) 19,936 11,084
Course fees and education service deferred income 378 73 451
Trade and other payables 17,371 (21,464) (4,093)
Cash generated from operations 24,770 480 25,250
Interest paid (10,715) - (10,715)
Interest received 1,527 27 1,554
Income and withholding tax paid, net (3,228) 15 (3,213)
Net cash generated from operating activities 12,354 522 12,876

9796 RAFFLES EDUCATION CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2015 RAFFLES EDUCATION CORPORATION ANNUAL REPORT 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2015

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the financial year ended 30 June 2015

2. Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation of financial statements (Continued)

FRS 111 Joint Arrangements and FRS 28 (Revised) Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures
(Continued)

Effects on consolidated statement of cash flows
(For the financial year ended 30 June 2014) (Continued)

As
previously

reported

Change in
accounting

policy As restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Investing activities
Advance payment for development cost of new projects (16,057) (79) (16,136)
Payment for property, plant and equipment (21,471) 1,623 (19,848)
Capital contribution to joint ventures 29 (2,040) (2,011)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 137 (45) 92
Proceeds from disposal of interest in joint venture, net of
   cash disposed off (461) 461 -
Acquisition of development costs (83) 83 -
Others 70,230 - 70,230
Net cash generated from investing activities 32,324 3 32,327

Financing activities
Net cash used in financing activities (57,830) - (57,830)

Net change in cash and cash equivalents (13,152) 525 (12,627)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial year 70,895 (1,093) 69,802
Effect of exchange rate changes in cash and cash
   equivalents 797 89 886
Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial year 58,540 (479) 58,061

FRS 112 Disclosure of Interests in Other Entities

FRS 112 is a new standard prescribes comprehensive disclosure requirements for all types of
interests in other entities. It requires an entity to provide more intensive disclosure regarding the
nature of any risk associated with its interests in subsidiaries, associates, joint arrangements and
unconsolidated structured entities. As this is a disclosure standard, there is no effect on the Group’s
financial position or financial performance. Certain new disclosures are included in these financial
statements following adoption of FRS 112 on 1 July 2014.